

MACC 91/25 (CIS 91/25)

Order dated 23.09.2025

Today is fixed for appearance.

The petitioner files appearance through Ld. Counsel.

The petitioner submits that an application under section 158 of M.V. Act dated 06.09.2025 has been filed by him. By such application the petitioner has prayed for a direction upon the I.C. Jaigaon P.S. to produce documents regarding particulars of the offending vehicle before this court in connection with Jaigaon P.S. case No. 192/2025 dated 16.08.2025.

Accordingly, the I.C. Jaigaon P.S. is directed to produce the documents in connection with the offending vehicle before this court within a period of 30 days under form 54.

Another application is filed by the petitioner under Rule 331 (2) of the West Bengal Motor Vehicle Rules, 1989.

The petitioner by filing application under Rule 331 (2) of the West Bengal Motor Vehicle Rules, 1989 prayed for exemption from payment of prescribed fees for the time being and undertake to deposit the same before obtaining copy of judgment.

Rule 331 (2) of West Bengal Motor Vehicle Rules, 1989 lays down that the claimed tribunal may exempt a party for payment of fee provided that where the claim of the party has been accepted by the claim tribunal, the party shall pay the prescribed fee before obtaining the copy of judgment.

In view of above discuss the prayer of the petitioner is allowed.

Hence, it is

Ordered

the petitioner is exempted from payment of prescribed fee under Rule 331 (2) of the West Bengal Motor Vehicle Rules, 1989 for the time being.

However the petitioner is directed to pay the prescribed fee if his claim is accepted by the claim tribunal before obtaining the copy of the judgment.

Fix 17.01.2026 for filing report by IC Jaigaon PS and S.R. of notice.

No requisite has been filed by the petitioner for issuing notice upon O.P. No. 1 & 2.

The petitioner is directed to file requisites at once.

Let a copy of the order be sent to I C. Jaigaon P.S.

Addl. Dist. & Sessions Judge,
FTC-I, Alipurduar.

Additional Dist. & Sessions Judge,
1st Fast Track Court, Alipurduar.

